

ANNUAL REPORT

for the year ended December 31, 2013

DEUTSCHE TELEKOM INTERNATIONAL FINANCE B.V.

AMSTERDAM

Table of contents

Annual report of the directors

Annual report of the directors	3
--------------------------------	---

Financial statements

Statement of comprehensive loss	6
Statement of financial position	7
Statement of changes in equity	8
Statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the financial statements	10

Other information

Proposed appropriation of loss	34
Post statement of financial position events	34
Auditor's report	35

Annual report of the directors

Directors' report

The Board of Management is pleased to present the annual report and financial statements of Deutsche Telekom International Finance B.V. (the Company) for the financial year ended December 31, 2013.

Business activities

In 2013 the Company issued a number of notes under its Debt Issuance Programme (DIP) which are listed hereafter.

On January 17, 2013 the Company issued a Bond in two tranches of EUR 1,250,000,000 (maturity 2021) and EUR 750,000,000 (maturity 2028), respectively.

On January 17, 2013 the Company issued a Medium Term Note (MTN) with a nominal amount of EUR 50,000,000.

On February 11, 2013 the Company issued an MTN with a nominal amount of EUR 50,000,000.

On April 22, 2013 the Company issued an MTN with a nominal amount of USD 50,000,000.

On July 15, 2013 the Company issued an MTN with a nominal amount of EUR 80,000,000.

In 2013 the Company redeemed a number of financial liabilities which are listed hereafter.

On January 31, 2013 the Company paid the fifth and last contractual annual instalment of HUF 9,486,320,000 of its HUF 47,431,600,000 loan from the European Investment Bank (EIB).

On July 19, 2013 the Company redeemed an MTN with a nominal amount of GBP 250,000,000.

On July 22, 2013 the Company redeemed a Bond with a nominal amount of USD 1,250,000,000.

On August 20, 2013 the Company redeemed a Bond with a nominal amount of USD 650,000,000.

On October 25, 2013 the Company redeemed a Bond with a nominal amount of EUR 1,500,000,000.

In 2013 the Company granted a number of new loans to DTAG which are listed hereafter.

On January 17, 2013 the Company granted three new loans to DTAG for the nominal amount of EUR 1,250,000,000, EUR 750,000,000 and EUR 50,000,000.

On February 11, 2013 the Company granted a new loan to DTAG for the nominal amount of EUR 50,000,000.

On April 22, 2013 the Company granted a new loan to DTAG for the nominal amount of USD 50,000,000.

On July 15, 2013 the Company granted a new loan to DTAG for the nominal amount of EUR 80,000,000.

In April 2013 all existing loans of the Company granted to T-Mobile USA were assumed by DTAG with total nominal values of USD 12,125,650,000 and EUR 1,787,753,286.

As per April 19, 2013 the registered office of the company has moved from Amsterdam to Maastricht but the statutory seat remains Amsterdam.

The Company made a net loss of EUR 110,093,383 in 2013 versus a net loss of EUR 49,647,530 in 2012.

Management policy with respect to risks

We refer to note 1 of the notes.

Future business developments and financing

The management does not anticipate any major changes of its financing activities during the current financial year. Since derivatives are carried at fair value and the non-derivative instruments at amortized costs, the result of the Company under IFRS is volatile. However, we expect net positive cash flows for the year ending December 31, 2014 as well as in each of the following years.

Events after the statement of financial position date

On January 1, 2014 parts of six existing loans of the Company granted to DTAG were assumed by T-Mobile Austria GmbH with a total nominal value of EUR 400,000,000.

On January 10, 2014 the Company redeemed a note with a nominal amount of EUR 500,000,000 and a loan granted to DTAG with a nominal amount of USD 650,000,000 was repaid to the Company.

Management representation

The Board of Management certifies that, to the best of their knowledge:

- the financial statements give a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the assets, the liabilities, the financial position and profit and loss of the Company;
- the annual report gives a true and fair view, in all material respects, of the Company as per December 31, 2013 and the state of affairs during 2013; and
- the annual report describes the material risks that the Company is facing.

Maastricht, March 11, 2014

The Managing Directors,

Dr. Igor Soczynski

Frans Roose

Financial statements

Statement of comprehensive loss

thousands of €	Note	2013	2012
Finance income (expense)	2		
Interest income		1,422,494	1,527,431
Interest expense		(1,521,934)	(1,616,435)
Other financial income (expense)	3	(46,923)	23,409
Loss from financial activities		(146,363)	(65,595)
General and administrative expenses	4	(440)	(634)
Other operating income		14	18
Other operating expenses		(15)	-
Loss from operations		(441)	(616)
Loss before income taxes		(146,804)	(66,211)
Income taxes	5	36,711	16,563
Loss after income taxes		(110,093)	(49,648)
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Loss attributable to owners:		(110,093)	(49,648)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to the owners:		(110,093)	(49,648)

Statement of financial position

thousands of €	Note	31.12.2013	31.12.2012
Assets			
Current assets		3,254,819	3,894,265
Cash and cash equivalents		1	-
Financial assets	6	3,254,329	3,893,918
Income tax receivable	5	486	345
Other assets		3	2
Non-current assets		23,726,172	25,036,521
Property, plant and equipment		4	37
Financial assets	6	23,726,167	25,036,471
Other assets		1	13
Total Assets		26,980,991	28,930,786
Liabilities and shareholder's equity			
Current liabilities		3,271,160	3,982,236
Financial liabilities	7	3,271,063	3,982,147
Other liabilities		97	89
Non-current liabilities		23,388,659	24,517,285
Financial liabilities	7	23,285,829	24,375,906
Other provisions		-	15
Deferred tax liability	5	102,830	141,364
Liabilities		26,659,819	28,499,521
Shareholder's equity	8	321,172	431,265
Issued Capital		454	454
Other reserves		407,691	407,691
Retained earnings		23,120	72,768
Net loss		(110,093)	(49,648)
Total Liabilities and shareholder's equity		26,980,991	28,930,786

Statement of changes in equity

thousands of €	Note	Issued share capital	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Result for the year	Total
	8					
Balance as at January 1, 2013		454	407,691	72,768	(49,648)	431,265
Result current year					(110,093)	(110,093)
Unappropriated net loss carried forward				(49,648)	49,648	-
Dividends paid				-		-
Balance as at December 31, 2013		454	407,691	23,120	(110,093)	321,172

thousands of €	Note	Issued share capital	Other reserves	Retained earnings	Result for the year	Total
	8					
Balance as at January 1, 2012		454	407,691	(46,856)	125,277	486,566
Result current year					(49,648)	(49,648)
Unappropriated net profit (loss) carried				125,277	(125,277)	-
Dividends paid				(5,653)		(5,653)
Balance as at December 31, 2012		454	407,691	72,768	(49,648)	431,265

Statement of cash flows

thousands of €	Note	2013	2012
	9		
Proceeds from repayments of loans		3,242,156	3,618,512
Cash outflows for investments in loans		(2,189,921)	(2,813,008)
Net cash inflow from investments and repayments of derivatives		15,526	42,865
Interest received		1,410,740	1,595,053
Interest paid		(1,478,081)	(1,664,168)
Net interest received (paid) from derivatives		94,948	93,534
Guarantee fees paid		(16,780)	(16,659)
Cash outflow for deposits		(187,985)	-
Cash inflow from deposits		184,907	-
Net income tax paid		(1,964)	(1,887)
Others		(546)	(1,021)
Net cash from operating activities		1,073,000	853,221
Proceeds from issue of current financial liabilities		-	-
Repayment of financial liabilities		(3,257,682)	(3,661,378)
Proceeds from issue of financial liabilities		2,189,921	2,813,009
Dividend payments		-	(5,654)
Net cash from financing activities		(1,067,761)	(854,023)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		5,239	(802)
Cash and cash equivalents, at the beginning of the year		2,879	3,681
Cash and cash equivalents, at the end of the year		8,118	2,879

Notes to the financial statements

General information

Deutsche Telekom International Finance B.V. (hereafter "the Company") is the financing company of Deutsche Telekom AG, Bonn, Germany (hereafter "DTAG"). Its principal activity consists of the issuance of debt instruments and funding of the Deutsche Telekom Group. The Company with its registered office at Stationsplein 8-K, Maastricht, the Netherlands, is a 100% subsidiary of DTAG, which is also the ultimate parent of the Company. The Company's financial statements are included in the consolidated financial statements of DTAG. The financial statements of the Company for the 2013 financial year were authorised for issue by the Board of Management on March 11, 2014.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (hereafter "IFRS") as adopted by the EU and with Book 2, Title 9 of the Dutch Civil Code. All IFRSs issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (hereafter "IASB") adopted by the European Commission for use in the EU and effective at the time of preparing these financial statements have been applied by the Company. The financial statements of the Company comply with IFRS as issued by the IASB and therefore the term IFRS is used in the following. The financial year corresponds to the calendar year. Both the functional and presentation currency of the Company is Euro. All values are rounded to the nearest thousand except when otherwise indicated.

Initial application of standards, interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations in the financial year

In the financial year, the Company applied the following IASB pronouncements and/or amendments to such pronouncements for the first time:

Pronouncement	Title
IFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement
IAS 1	Presentation of Financial Statements
IFRS 7	Financial Instruments: Disclosures
Annual Improvements Project	Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009 – 2011 Cycle

In May 2011, the IASB issued IFRS 13 "Fair Value Measurement." With IFRS 13, the IASB has created a uniform, comprehensive standard for fair value measurement. IFRS 13 provides guidance on how to measure at fair value when other IFRSs require fair value measurement (or disclosure). A new definition of fair value applies which characterizes it as the selling price of an actual or hypothetical transaction between any independent market participants under normal market conditions on the reporting date. The standard is almost universally applicable, with the only exemptions being IAS 2 "Inventories," IAS 17 "Leases," and IFRS 2 "Share-based Payment." While the scope of the guidance remains virtually unchanged for financial instruments, the guidance for other items (e.g., investment property, intangible assets, and property, plant and equipment) is now more comprehensively and/or precisely defined. The established three-level fair value hierarchy has to be applied across the board. Accordingly, the hierarchical level to which the asset or liability is assigned in its entirety (Level 1, Level 2, or Level 3) is determined based on the lowest input parameter in the hierarchy. If measurement factors from different levels are used, the asset or liability is to be

categorized in its entirety to the lowest level. The highest hierarchical level (Level 1) is assigned to inputs that are quoted prices in active markets and that the entity can access at the measurement date. The second-highest hierarchical level (Level 2) is assigned to inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly or can be derived, other than quoted market prices included within Level 1. The lowest hierarchical level (Level 3) is assigned to assets or liabilities the measurement of which is based at least on one material input parameter that cannot be observed. The adoption of IFRS 13 results in additional disclosures in the Company's financial statements. The European Union endorsed the provisions in December 2012. IFRS 13 is effective for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2013.

In June 2011, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements." The amendments require that the items listed under other comprehensive income be split into two categories, according to whether or not they will be recognized in the income statement in future periods (recycling). The amendments to IAS 1 are effective retrospectively for financial years beginning on or after July 1, 2012 and were endorsed by the European Union in June 2012.

In December 2011, the IASB issued extended disclosure requirements regarding offsetting rights in IFRS 7 "Financial Instruments: Disclosures." In addition to extended disclosures on offsetting activities actually carried out pursuant to IAS 32, disclosure requirements on existing rights to set off are introduced regardless of whether the offsetting under IAS 32 is actually carried out. The new requirements shall be applied retrospectively for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2013 and were endorsed by the European Union in December 2012.

The IASB issued "Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2009 – 2011 Cycle" in May 2012, which amended five standards. The amendments will not have any material effects on the Company. The amendment to IAS 1 "Presentation of Financial Statements" clarifies that when additional comparative information is provided in the financial statements on a voluntary basis, this information must also be presented in the related notes for that additional information. As a consequence of the amendment to IAS 16 "Property, Plant and Equipment," servicing equipment is recognized as property, plant and equipment or as inventory depending on their expected useful life. The amendment to IAS 32 "Financial Instruments: Presentation" clarifies that the tax effect of distributions to holders of an equity instrument and the transaction costs of an equity transaction must be accounted for in accordance with IAS 12. Pursuant to the amendment to IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting," information on segment assets and liabilities is only required to be disclosed if such information is regularly provided to the chief operating decision maker and if there has been a material change from the amount disclosed in the last annual financial statements for that reportable segment. The amendments to IFRS 1 "First-time Adoption of IFRS" do not have an impact on the Company. The new requirements shall be applied retrospectively for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2013 and were endorsed by the European Union in March 2013.

The pronouncements and/or amendments did not have an impact on the presentation of the company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

Standards, interpretations and amendments issued, but not yet adopted

In November 2009, the IASB issued IFRS 9 "Financial Instruments." The issuance is the result of the first of three phases of the project to replace IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement" with IFRS 9. IFRS 9 governs the classification and measurement of financial assets. In October 2010, the IASB reissued IFRS 9, carrying over the requirements relating to the

recognition and derecognition of financial liabilities as well as most of the requirements for classification and measurement unchanged from IAS 39. In November 2013, IFRS 9 was again revised. The amendments primarily relate to a fundamental revision of the provisions on hedge accounting, extending their scope of application. In addition, changes in the fair value of liabilities due to a change in the entity's credit risk are no longer to be recognized in profit or loss, but under other comprehensive income. The IASB also removed the previously mandatory date of initial application as of January 1, 2015. A new mandatory effective date will be determined once the project, which is still to be extended to include new provisions governing the impairment of financial assets, has been completed. The endorsement process has currently been suspended.

In December 2011, the IASB published amendments to IAS 32 "Financial Instruments: Presentation" specifying the requirements for offsetting financial instruments. To meet the new offsetting requirements in IAS 32, an entity's right to set off must not be contingent on a future event and must be enforceable both in the normal course of business and in the event of default or insolvency of the entity and all counterparties. It is further specified that a gross settlement mechanism also complies with the offsetting requirements according to IAS 32, provided no major credit liquidity risks remain, and receivables and payables are processed in a single settlement step, making it equivalent to a net settlement. The new requirements shall be applied retrospectively for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and were endorsed by the European Union in December 2012. The amendments will not have a material impact on the presentation of the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

In May 2013, the IASB issued IFRIC Interpretation 21 "Levies." The core issue in the Interpretation is the question of when to recognize a liability to pay a levy imposed by a government. The IFRIC clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is the activity that triggers the obligation to pay the levy in accordance with the relevant legislation. However, an "economic compulsion" to continue to operate in a future period under the going concern assumption expressly does not constitute an obligating event. The new requirements shall be applied retrospectively for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and have not yet been endorsed by the European Union. The Company is analyzing the resulting effects on the presentation of results of operations, financial position or cash flows, but does not currently expect any major changes.

In July 2013, the IASB published narrow-scope amendments to IAS 39 "Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement." Entitled "Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting," the amendments set out that a derivative continues to be designated as a hedging instrument in an existing hedging relationship even if the derivative is novated. The term 'novation' indicates that the parties to a derivative agree that a central counterparty (CCP) replace their original counterparty to become the new counterparty to each of the parties. A fundamental requirement for this is that a central counterparty be engaged as a result of new laws or regulations. The IASB noted that the urgent changes were prompted by the G20 commitment to improve transparency and regulatory oversight of over-the-counter (OTC) derivatives at international level. As a consequence of this objective, in the future all standardized OTC derivatives will be concluded with a central counterparty. The amendments shall be applied retrospectively for financial years beginning on or after January 1, 2014 and were endorsed by the European Union in December 2013. The amendments will not have a material impact on the presentation of the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows.

The IASB issued Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 – 2012 Cycle and Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 – 2013 Cycle in December 2013 which amended nine standards in detail. The improvements primarily aim to provide clarifications. The date of initial application varies from standard to standard. These amendments, which have yet to be enforced by the European Union,

will not have any material effects on the Company.

Accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently in all periods presented in these financial statements.

A **financial instrument** is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets include, in particular, loans, receivables and derivative financial assets held for trading. Financial liabilities generally substantiate claims for repayment in cash or another financial asset. In particular, this includes bonds, medium term notes, liabilities to banks, trade payables and derivative financial liabilities. Financial instruments are generally recognized as soon as the Company becomes a party to the contractual regulations of the financial instrument. However, in the case of regular way purchase or sale (purchase or sale of a financial asset under a contract whose terms require delivery of the assets within the timeframe established generally by regulation or convention in the market place concerned), the settlement date is relevant for the initial recognition and derecognition.

Financial assets are measured at fair value on initial recognition. For all financial assets not subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss, the transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are taken into account. The fair values recognized in the statement of financial position generally correspond to the market prices of the financial assets. If these are not immediately available, they must be calculated using standard valuation models on the basis of current market parameters. For this calculation, the cash flows already fixed or determined by way of forward rates using the current yield curve taking into account maturity adjusted spreads are discounted at the measurement date using the discount factors calculated from the yield curve applicable at the reporting date. Middle rates are used.

The Company assesses whether the embedded derivatives are required to be separated from host contracts when the Company first becomes party to the contract. Reassessment only occurs if there is a change in the terms of the contract that significantly modifies the cash flows that would otherwise be required.

The Company determines the classification of its financial assets on initial recognition and, where allowed and appropriate, re-evaluates the designation at each financial year end.

The Company has not made use of the option of designating financial assets upon initial recognition as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

The carrying amounts of the financial assets that are not measured at fair value through profit and loss are tested at each reporting date to determine whether there is objective material evidence of impairment. Any impairment losses caused by the future cash flows discounted by the original effective interest rate being lower than the carrying amount are recognized in profit or loss.

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- The Company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a pass through arrangement; or

- The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset but has transferred control of the asset.

Loans and receivables are measured subsequently at amortized cost. This is computed using the effective interest method less any allowance for impairment. The calculation takes into account any premium or discount on acquisition and includes transaction costs and fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. On each statement of financial position date, the Company tests whether there are any indications of loans being subject to impairment. If any such indications (e.g. a debtor defaults in payments) are present, the recoverable amount of the asset is determined.

The Company uses **derivative financial instruments** to hedge the interest rate and currency risk resulting from its activities. The Company does not hold derivatives for speculative nor trading purposes. The Company does not apply hedge accounting as defined under IAS 39. Derivatives that are not part of an effective hedging relationship as set out in IAS 39 must be classified as held for trading and reported at fair value through profit or loss. If the fair values are negative, the derivatives are recognized as financial liabilities. Derivatives are recognized initially at fair value. Subsequent to initial recognition derivatives are measured at fair value and changes in the fair value of derivatives are recognized immediately in other financial income (expense) in profit or loss. In the case that no market value is available, the fair value must be calculated using standard financial valuation models. The fair value of derivatives is the value that the Company would receive or have to pay if the financial instrument was discontinued at the reporting date. This is calculated on the basis of the contracting parties' relevant exchange rates, interest rates and credit ratings at the reporting date. Calculations are made using mid rates. Currency basis and inter-tenor spreads are taken into account. In the case of interest-bearing derivatives, a distinction is made between the "clean price" and the "dirty price". In contrast to the clean price the dirty price also includes the interest accrued. The fair values carried correspond to the full fair value or the dirty price.

Other assets are measured at the amount the item is initially recognized less any impairment losses using the effective interest method, if applicable.

Property, plant and equipment is carried at cost less straight-line depreciation and impairment losses. The depreciation period is based on the expected useful life. Items of property, plant and equipment are depreciated pro rata in the year of acquisition. The residual values, useful lives and the depreciation method of the assets are reviewed at least at each financial year-end and, if expectations differ from previous estimates, the changes are accounted for as changes in accounting estimates in accordance with IAS 8 and adjusted if appropriate at the end of each financial year end. An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognized. Impairment of property, plant and equipment is identified by comparing the carrying amount with the recoverable amounts. At each reporting dated, the Company assesses whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amounts of the asset must be determined. Impairment losses are reversed if the reasons of recognizing the original impairment loss no longer apply.

Financial liabilities are measured at fair value on initial recognition. For all financial liabilities not subsequently measured at fair

value through profit or loss, the transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition are also recognized.

Trade payables and **other non-derivative financial liabilities** are generally measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. The Company has not yet made use of the option to designate financial liabilities upon initial recognition as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognized as well as through the amortisation process. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

Other liabilities are generally measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Dividend distribution to the Company's shareholder is recognized as a liability in the financial statement in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.

Provisions are recognized when the company has a present obligation as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Interest income (expense) is recognized as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

Other financial income (expense) includes gains (losses) from derivative financial instruments and from foreign exchange. Foreign-currency transactions are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the date of transaction. At statement of financial position dates, monetary items are translated at the closing rate, and non-monetary items are translated at the exchange rate at the date of transaction. Exchange rate differences are recognized in other financial income (expense) in profit or loss.

The exchange rates of significant currencies changed as follows:

in €	Average rate	Rate at balance sheet date		
	2013	2012	31.12.2013	31.12.2012
1 Pound sterling (GBP)	1.17714	1.23292	1.20086	1.22643
1000 Hungarian forints (HUF)	3.36771	3.45820	3.36594	3.41775
1 U.S. dollar (USD)	0.75289	0.77820	0.72597	0.75845

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the tax authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amounts are those that are enacted by the statement of financial position date.

Deferred taxes are recognized for temporary differences between the carrying amounts in the statement of financial position and the tax base. Currently enacted tax laws and tax laws that have been substantively enacted as of the statement of financial position date are used as the basis for measuring deferred taxes. Deferred tax assets are only recognized to the extent that it is probable that future tax profits will be available.

Judgements and estimates

The Company exercises judgement in measuring and recognizing provisions. Judgement is necessary in assessing the likelihood that a liability will arise and to quantify the possible range of the final settlement. These estimates are subject to change as new information becomes available.

Regarding assumptions made for the calculation of fair values we refer to the section under accounting policies (derivative financial instruments).

Notes to the statement of comprehensive loss

1. Risk management, financial derivatives and other disclosures on capital management

Principles of risk management

The Company's principal financial liabilities, other than derivatives, mainly comprise bank loans, bonds and medium term notes. These financial liabilities are the result of the Company's main purpose, i.e. to raise funds for group companies of DTAG. The company's financial assets, other than derivatives, mainly comprise loans to group companies. Before 2009, the Company has entered into derivative transactions, primarily interest rate swaps and cross currency interest rate swaps, to manage the interest rate risk and currency risk arising from the group's operations and its sources of funding. It is the Company's policy that derivatives are exclusively used as hedging instruments, i.e. neither for trading nor other speculative purposes. In 2013 and 2012, the Company has not closed any new derivative contracts because it was not necessary in order to manage an interest rate or currency risk.

The main risks arising from the company's financial instruments are currency risk, interest rate risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. Management of these risks is performed in accordance with DTAG's financial risk management policy. The Board of Directors regards effective management of the interest rate risk and foreign currency risk as one of its main tasks.

For the presentation of market risks, IFRS 7 requires sensitivity analyses that show the effects of hypothetical changes of the relevant risk variables on profit or loss and shareholder's equity. In addition to currency risks the Company is exposed to interest rate risks according to the definition of IFRS 7. The periodic effects are determined by relating the hypothetical changes in the risk variables to the balance of financial instruments at the reporting date. It is assumed that the balance at the reporting date is representative for the year as a whole.

Currency risk

Currency risk as defined by IFRS 7 arises on account of financial instruments being denominated in a currency that is not the functional currency and being of a monetary nature.

The Company's currency risk relates to positions in GBP, USD and HUF. The currency risk is either hedged by means of raising the funds in the same currency as the financing provided to the borrowers or by a swap agreement.

The currency sensitivity analysis is based on the following assumptions:

Major non-derivative monetary financial instruments (loans and other financial assets and interest-bearing and non-interest bearing liabilities) are either directly denominated in the functional currency or have been transferred to the functional currency of the Company by means of derivatives closed before 2009.

Whereas derivatives are valued at fair value, non-derivative financial instruments are carried at amortized cost; therefore a change in exchange rates has an impact on the result of the Company.

Interest income and interest expense from financial instruments are recorded directly in the functional currency or transferred to

the functional currency by means of derivatives closed before 2009. The Company does not hedge the future net margins. This has an impact on the net profit margin of the Company.

If the euro had gained (lost) 10 percent against all currencies at December 31, 2013, other financial income would have been EUR 22.7 million lower (higher) (December 31, 2012: EUR 21.1 million lower (higher)). This hypothetical effect on profit or loss before income taxes of EUR -22.7 million mainly results from the currency sensitivities EUR/USD: EUR -22.6 million (2012: EUR -21.4 million); EUR/HUF: EUR 0.0 million (2012: EUR 0.3 million); EUR/GBP: EUR 0.1 million (2012: EUR 0.0 million).

Interest rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on the interest-bearing receivables and interest-bearing liabilities. However, the interest rates on the Company's funding do in principle match with the interest rates on the corresponding loans provided by the Company. Any interest rate exposure that arose nevertheless before 2009 at the level of the Company is hedged by means of swaps entered into before 2009 so there will effectively be no interest rate risk with respect to cash flows at the level of the Company. However, as the derivatives are valued at fair value a change in interest rates has an impact on the result of the company of the respective year.

The following table provides a break down of the Cross Currency Interest Rate Swaps.

maturity	pay		receive	
January 10, 2014	USD	637,500,000.00	EUR	500,000,000.00
September 10, 2014	USD	960,150,000.00	EUR	750,000,000.00
April 14, 2015	USD	1,904,865,000.00	EUR	1,500,000,000.00

The following table provides a break down of the Interest Rate Swaps.

maturity		notional
January 10, 2014	EUR	500,000,000
September 10, 2014	EUR	750,000,000
April 14, 2015	EUR	1,500,000,000
August 20, 2018	USD	850,000,000
August 20, 2018	USD	850,000,000
June 15, 2030	USD	1,685,000,000
June 15, 2030	USD	1,685,000,000

Interest rate risks are presented by way of sensitivity analyses in accordance with IFRS 7. These show the effects of changes in market interest rates on interest payments, interest income and expense, other income components and, if appropriate, shareholder's equity. The interest rate sensitivity analyses are based on the following assumptions:

- Changes in the market interest rates of non-derivative financial fixed instruments do not affect income because

they are not measured at fair value but at amortized cost.

- Changes in the market interest rates of non-derivative financial variable instruments do not affect income because they are not measured at fair value but at amortized costs and because variable interest income or expense is hedged by means of a corresponding derivative.
- Changes in the market interest rate of interest rate swaps and cross-currency swaps do affect other financial income or expense since they are measured at fair value and are not part of a hedging relationship as set out in IAS 39. They are therefore taken into consideration in the income-related sensitivity calculations.

If the market interest rates had been 100 basis points higher (lower) at December 31, 2013, the profit or loss before income taxes would have been EUR 46.9 million lower (higher) (December 31, 2012: EUR 82.1 million lower (higher)).

Some loan contracts of the Company include a step-clause. If the rating of DTAG changes and triggers the step-clause of the contracts, the interest rate of those contracts is adjusted. If the rating of DTAG had been upgraded to A3/A- as of December 31, 2013, the profit or loss before income taxes would have been EUR 7.4 million lower (December 31, 2012: EUR 8.3 million lower). If the rating of DTAG had been downgraded as of December 31, 2013, the profit or loss before income taxes would not have materially changed.

Credit risk

Loans are granted to group companies only. The maximum exposure to credit risk is generally represented by the carrying amounts of the financial assets that are carried in the statement of financial position, including derivatives with positive market values. However, the Company has a guarantee agreement with DTAG for all repayments of loans to affiliated companies, above a maximum of EUR 10 million which the Company must bear. This guarantee agreement covers also all derivatives closed with DTAG before 2009. These derivatives have been closed only for the reason of covering all exposures related to the loans to affiliates companies and therefore no IFRS 13, measurement of CVA/DVA, is required. The loans are unsecured. Management does not expect any losses from non-performance by these counterparties.

Liquidity risk

Please refer to Note 7.

Capital management

The overriding aim of the company's capital management is to match the assets and liabilities in order to ensure its capability to repay the debt. The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for the shareholder.

2. Finance income (expense)

The following table provides a breakdown of finance income (expense):

thousands of €	2013	2012
Interest income	1,422,494	1,527,431
Interest expense	(1,521,934)	(1,616,435)
	(99,440)	(89,004)

Interest income of thousands of euro (hereafter "TEUR") 1,422,493 has been earned from contracts with Deutsche Telekom group companies in 2013 (2012: TEUR 1,527,428). All interest expense in 2013 and 2012 respectively has been derived from group external debt. The negative interest result is mainly due to the fact that hedge accounting as defined under IAS 39 is not applied. We refer to Note 1 and Note 6.

3. Other financial income (expense)

The item breaks down as follows:

thousands of €	2013	2012
Gain from financial instruments	68,783	75,329
Loss from foreign exchange differences	(115,706)	(51,920)
	(46,923)	23,409

The Company does not apply hedge accounting under IFRS. Therefore, all movements in fair value of financial instruments and related income and expenses, are included in 'Other financial income (expenses)'.

All gains and losses from financial instruments in 2013 (and 2012) are earned from derivative contracts with DTAG.

4. General and administrative expenses

The following table provides a breakdown of total general and administrative expenses:

thousands of €	2013	2012
Personnel costs		
Remuneration Management Board	76	120
Other salaries	79	141
Restructuring	-	9
Other social security costs	14	15
Total personnel costs	169	285
Other general and administrative expenses		
Office rent	26	48
Service fees	153	149
Audit and tax consultancy fees	62	99
Telephone	13	32
Computer lease	5	5
Depreciation	2	6
Other	10	10
Total other general and administrative expenses	271	349
Total general and administrative expenses	440	634

The remuneration of the Board of Management consists of short-term employee benefits. The remuneration of the Supervisory Board in 2013 was nil (2012: nil).

Total expenses recognized for defined contribution plans (state pension plan) in 2013 were TEUR 12 (2012: TEUR 19).

As at December 31, 2013 the Company employed 2 persons (2012: 2).

Service fees of TEUR 151 have been paid in 2013 for services of DTAG (2012: TEUR 149).

Furthermore, computer leasing fees of TEUR 5 have been paid in 2013 to DTAG (2012: TEUR 5).

For the audit of the financial statements, audit fees of TEUR 17 (2012: TEUR 10) have been paid to PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V., Amsterdam and audit fees of TEUR 9 (2012: TEUR 7) have been paid to PricewaterhouseCoopers AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft, Frankfurt am Main. Fees for other non-audit services were paid to PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V., Amsterdam of TEUR 21.

In 2013 fees for other audit procedures were paid to PricewaterhouseCoopers AG Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft amounting to TEUR 14 and for other non-audit services amounting to TEUR 19. Fees for other non-audit services are included in the calculation of the effective interest rate for financial liabilities at amortized costs.

5. Income tax

Income taxes in the statement of comprehensive income:

The following table provides a breakdown of income taxes in the statement of comprehensive income:

thousands of €	2013	2012
Current income taxes	1,822	1,711
Deferred tax expense (income)	(38,533)	(18,274)
	(36,711)	(16,563)

The following table shows the reconciliation of the effective tax rate:

thousands of €	2013	2012
Profit before income taxes	(146,804)	(66,211)
Expected income tax expense*	(36,711)	(16,563)
Income tax expense (benefit) according to income statement	(36,711)	(16,563)
Effective income tax rate (%)	25.0%	25.0%

* Applicable income tax rates in the Netherlands ranged from 20% to 25.0% in 2013 (2012: 20% to 25.0%).
For the Company the average income tax rate was 25.0% in 2013 (2012: 25.0%).

Income taxes in the statement of financial position:

Current income taxes in the statement of financial position refer to recoverable income taxes amounting to TEUR 486 as of December 31, 2013 (December 31, 2012: TEUR 345). All income taxes are payable in the Netherlands.

Deferred taxes relate to the following key statement of financial position items:

thousands of €	31.12.2013		31.12.2012	
Deferred taxes related to following key statement of financial position item:	Deferred tax assets	Deferred tax liabilities	Deferred tax assets	Deferred tax liabilities
Current assets	43,985	(19,581)	45,836	(3,134)
Financial assets	43,985	(19,581)	45,836	(3,134)
Non-current assets	91,381	(206,110)	82,620	(328,834)
Financial assets	54,780	(206,110)	46,387	(328,834)
Prepaid expenses*	36,601	-	36,233	-
Current liabilities	-	(81,086)	6,250	(92,138)
Financial liabilities	-	(19,399)	6,250	(29,695)
Other deferred income*	-	(61,687)	-	(62,443)
Non-current liabilities	87,226	(18,645)	171,156	(23,120)
Financial liabilities	87,226	(18,645)	171,156	(23,120)
Total	222,592	(325,422)	305,862	(447,226)
Of which: non-current	178,607	(224,755)	253,776	(351,954)
Netting:	(222,592)	222,592	(305,862)	305,862
Recognition:	-	(102,830)	-	(141,364)

* refers to tax balance sheet item

All deferred taxes relate to temporary differences and changes in deferred taxes are recognized in Income taxes in the statement of comprehensive income. There are no deferred taxes that relate to loss carry-forwards.

Notes to the statement of financial position

6. Financial assets

The following table provides a breakdown of the financial assets:

thousands of €	31.12.2013		31.12.2012	
	Total	Of which: current	Total	Of which: current
Loans to group companies	25,409,519	2,507,795	26,982,686	3,261,551
Derivative financial instruments	972,243	147,800	1,346,228	30,892
Interest receivables	589,937	589,937	598,596	598,596
Cash Pooling	8,118	8,118	2,879	2,879
Deposits	679	679	-	-
	26,980,496	3,254,329	28,930,389	3,893,918

As of December 31, 2012 a loan is included in long-term loans that was partly paid back in 2013 as schedule with USD 5,563,901 (EUR 4,219,936).

The following table provides a breakdown of loans to group companies of DTAG:

thousands of €	31.12.2013		31.12.2012	
	Total	Of which: current	Total	Of which: current
Germany*	24,788,070	2,432,862	14,580,788	1,492,961
USA	-	-	10,972,837	965,273
Hungary	621,450	74,934	743,609	117,865
The Netherlands	-	-	300,000	300,000
Other countries	-	-	385,452	385,452
	25,409,520	2,507,796	26,982,686	3,261,551

* of which loans to shareholder: TEUR 24,788,069 (2012: TEUR 14,461,007)

The Board of Management has concluded that no impairment is required on any of the Company's loans and receivables due to the following reasons:

With regard to all loans and receivables, none of those are impaired or past due. There are no indications as of the reporting date that the debtors will not meet their payment obligations.

DTAG, having a credit-rating of Baa1 at Moody's and BBB+ at S&P and Fitch, has also entered into a guarantee agreement with the Company on November 30, 2004, which has been renewed on January 20, 2010 and on October 11, 2012. Under this agreement DTAG guarantees for all repayments of loans to affiliated companies, except for the own risk the Company bears with a maximum of EUR 10 million.

The loans have stated coupon interest rates as per December 31, 2013 of 1.1% to 9.33% (2012: 1.08% to 9.33%) and mature in 1 to 28 years (2012: 1 to 29 years). The average interest rate of the loans was 4.97 % as of December 31, 2013 (2012: 5.20%).

The Company uses derivatives entered into before 2009 to hedge the interest rate and currency risks resulting from its financing activities. From 2009 onwards, the Company has not concluded any new derivative contracts because it was not necessary in order to manage an interest rate or currency risk.

The Company does not hold derivatives for speculative nor trading purposes. All derivatives have been contracted with the parent company, DTAG. The Company does not make use of hedge accounting as defined under IAS 39.

Since derivatives are carried at fair value and the non-derivative instruments at amortized costs, the financial result under IFRS of the Company is volatile. As can be seen from the liquidity analysis under note 7 however, the Company always has net positive cash flows in every year until the last contract expires.

All interest receivables as of December 31, 2013 (and December 31, 2012 respectively) refer to accrued interest from companies of Deutsche Telekom Group, of which TEUR 571,920 relate to DTAG (2012: TEUR 414,487).

The receivable from cash pooling as of December 31, 2013 (and December 31, 2012 respectively) refers to the balance of the inter-company clearing account with DTAG. This item is also the only component of cash and cash equivalent in the statement of cash flows. We refer to note 9.

The deposits as of December 31, 2013 refer to short-term deposits with DTAG.

7. Financial liabilities

The following table provides a breakdown of financial liabilities and its maturities:

thousands of €	Total	31.12.2013		
		due within 1 year	due > 1 year < 5 years	due > 5 years
Bonds and other securitized liabilities				
Nonconvertible bonds	16,519,941	543,907	8,195,928	7,780,106
Medium term notes	8,645,748	2,048,115	1,243,831	5,353,802
Liabilities to banks	312,462	-	312,462	-
Guarantee fees payable	107,147	9,762	12,878	84,507
Interest liabilities	669,279	669,279	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	302,315	-	72,767	229,548
	26,556,892	3,271,063	9,837,866	13,447,963

thousands of €	Total	31.12.2012		
		due within 1 year	due > 1 year < 5 years	due > 5 years
Bonds and other securitized liabilities				
Nonconvertible bonds	17,835,960	2,936,115	8,240,138	6,659,707
Medium term notes	8,765,085	306,265	2,748,220	5,710,600
Liabilities to banks	349,487	32,421	317,066	-
Guarantee fees payable	99,315	8,748	17,356	73,211
Interest liabilities	673,596	673,596	-	-
Derivative financial instruments	634,610	25,002	-	609,608
	28,358,053	3,982,147	11,322,780	13,053,126

The average interest rate for bonds, MTNs and bank loans is 5.31% as of December 31, 2013 (2012: 5.51%).

Guarantee fee liabilities to be paid to DTAG are paid over the term of the external financial instruments. DTAG provides a full and irrevocable guarantee for all liabilities issued by the Company. Payment dates of guarantee fees are generally matched with interest payment dates of the external financial liabilities.

In 2013 and 2012 respectively, all interest liabilities refer to external debt.

Liquidity analysis

The following tables show the contractually agreed (undiscounted) interest and guarantee payments and repayments of the non-derivative financial instruments and the derivatives with positive and negative values as of December 31, 2013 and as of December 31, 2012 respectively. All instruments held at December 31, 2013 (December 31, 2012 respectively) and for which payments were already contractually agreed are included. Planning data for future, new liabilities were not included. Each amount in foreign currency was translated at the closing rate prevailing on reporting date. The variable interest payments arising from the financial instruments were calculated using the last interest rates fixed before December 31, 2013 (December 31, 2012 respectively). Based on this liquidity analysis the Company expects net positive cash flows in all years presented herein.

The following tables show the liquidity analysis as of December 31, 2013:

thousands of €	2014			2015		
	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments
	Fix	Floating		Fix	Floating	
Liabilities (cash payments)						
Bonds	(886,456)	-	(544,477)	(859,838)	-	(3,250,000)
MTNs	(450,783)	(1,036)	(2,050,215)	(341,460)	(265)	(100,000)
Banks Loans	(22,548)	-	-	(22,548)	-	(170,269)
Guarantee Fees	(17,207)	-	-	(15,906)	-	-
Cross currency swaps	-	(53,113)	(1,159,844)	-	(18,388)	(1,382,873)
Interest rate swaps	(127,300)	(103,668)	-	(127,300)	(63,283)	-
Assets (cash receivables)						
Loans to aff. comp.	1,202,039	54,275	2,508,811	1,137,646	18,685	3,407,668
Cross currency swaps	-	58,434	1,250,000	-	18,172	1,500,000
Interest rate swaps	304,167	46,167	-	230,414	46,045	-
Total	1,912	1,059	4,275	1,008	966	4,526
Total cash flow for the year			7,246			6,500

thousands of €	2016-2018			2019-2023		
	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments
	Fix	Floating		Fix	Floating	
Liabilities (cash payments)						
Bonds	(1,791,008)	-	(4,976,473)	(2,040,573)	-	(3,044,477)
MTNs	(971,754)	-	(1,150,000)	(1,097,155)	-	(2,790,817)
Banks Loans	(8,552)	-	(142,852)	-	-	-
Guarantee Fees	(36,184)	-	-	(40,551)	-	-
Cross currency swaps	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	(381,899)	(135,458)	-	(384,424)	(86,431)	-
Assets (cash receivables)						
Loans to aff. comp.	2,757,218	-	6,284,551	3,037,928	-	5,867,215
Cross currency swaps	-	-	-	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	429,107	138,261	-	504,594	91,100	-
Total	(3,072)	2,803	15,226	(20,181)	4,669	31,921
Total cash flow for the years			14,957			16,409

thousands of €	2024-2042		
	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments
	Fix	Floating	
Liabilities (cash payments)			
Bonds	(2,720,199)	-	(4,740,103)
MTNs	(787,762)	-	(2,646,513)
Banks Loans	-	-	-
Guarantee Fees	(38,535)	-	-
Cross currency swaps	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	(499,751)	(112,369)	-
Assets (cash receivables)			
Loans to aff. comp.	3,335,921	-	7,444,283
Cross currency swaps	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	655,972	118,439	-
Total	(54,354)	6,070	57,667
Total cash flow for the years			9,383

The following tables show the liquidity analysis as of December 31, 2012:

thousands of €	2013			2014		
	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments
	Fix	Floating		Fix	Floating	
Liabilities (cash payments)						
Bonds	(1,003,678)	-	(2,941,055)	(857,441)	-	(568,838)
MTNs	(462,778)	(951)	(306,608)	(442,270)	(950)	(2,056,608)
Banks Loans	(22,895)	(550)	(32,422)	(22,895)	-	-
Guarantee Fees	(13,420)	-	-	(12,030)	-	-
Cross currency swaps	(6,200)	(71,860)	(85,444)	-	(56,792)	(1,211,738)
Interest rate swaps	(182,328)	(141,575)	-	(132,995)	(107,635)	-
Assets (cash receivables)						
Loans to aff. comp.	1,343,036	73,494	3,268,811	1,161,324	57,869	2,591,649
Cross currency swaps	-	66,922	100,937	-	57,381	1,250,000
Interest rate swaps	353,823	75,934	-	310,567	51,229	-
Total	5,560	1,414	4,219	4,260	1,102	4,465
Total cash flow for the year			11,193			9,827

thousands of €	2015-2017			2018-2022		
	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments
	Fix	Floating		Fix	Floating	
Liabilities (cash payments)						
Bonds	(2,058,242)	-	(7,714,963)	(2,039,333)	-	(2,463,520)
MTNs	(974,156)	(239)	(700,000)	(1,218,402)	-	(3,165,109)
Banks Loans	(31,579)	-	(317,941)	-	-	-
Guarantee Fees	(25,760)	-	-	(25,840)	-	-
Cross currency swaps	-	(19,648)	(1,444,745)	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	(398,986)	(168,630)	-	(454,294)	(130,731)	-
Assets (cash receivables)						
Loans to aff. comp.	2,959,770	19,919	8,692,678	3,156,360	-	5,660,136
Cross currency swaps	-	17,648	1,500,000	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	535,684	153,909	-	571,171	135,608	-
Total	6,731	2,959	15,029	(10,338)	4,877	31,507
Total cash flow for the years			24,719			26,046

thousands of €	2023-2042		
	Interest (including guarantee fees)		Repayments
	Fix	Floating	
Liabilities (cash payments)			
Bonds	(3,042,776)	-	(4,160,179)
MTNs	(825,458)	-	(2,636,608)
Banks Loans	-	-	-
Guarantee Fees	(38,295)	-	-
Cross currency swaps	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	(602,436)	(151,028)	-
Assets (cash receivables)			
Loans to aff. comp.	3,660,887	-	6,864,481
Cross currency swaps	-	-	-
Interest rate swaps	790,755	158,345	-
Total	(57,323)	7,317	67,694
Total cash flow for the years			17,688

Additional disclosures on financial instruments

The following table provides carrying amounts, amounts recognized and fair values by measurement categories:

thousands of €	Category in accordance to IAS 39	Carrying amount 31.12.2013	Amounts recognized in statement of financial position according to IAS 39		Fair Value 31.12.2013
			Amortized costs	Fair value recognized in profit or loss	
Assets					
Loans to aff. comp.	LaR	25,409,519	25,409,519	-	28,723,500
Other financial assets ¹	LaR	598,734	598,734	-	-
Derivative financial assets	FAHFT	972,243	-	972,243	972,243
Liabilities					
Nonconvertible bonds	FLAC	16,519,941	16,519,941	-	18,820,396
Medium term notes	FLAC	8,645,748	8,645,748	-	9,846,886
Liabilities to banks	FLAC	312,462	312,462	-	333,166
Other financial liabilities ¹	FLAC	776,426	776,426	-	-
Derivative financial liabilities	FLHFT	302,315	-	302,315	302,315
Thereof aggregated according to IAS 39 categories					
Loans and Receivables	LaR	26,008,253	26,008,253	-	28,723,500
Financial Assets Held for Trading	FAHFT	972,243	-	972,243	972,243
Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost	FLAC	26,254,577	26,254,577	-	29,000,448
Financial Liabilities Held for Trading	FLHFT	302,315	-	302,315	302,315

thousands of €	Category in accordance to IAS 39	Carrying amount 31.12.2012	Amounts recognized in statement of financial position according to IAS 39		Fair Value 31.12.2012
			Amortized costs	Fair value recognized in profit or loss	
Assets					
Loans to aff. comp.	LaR	26,982,686	26,982,686	-	32,130,696
Other financial assets ¹	LaR	601,475	601,475	-	-
Derivative financial assets	FAHFT	1,346,228	-	1,346,228	1,346,228
Liabilities					
Nonconvertible bonds	FLAC	17,835,960	17,835,960	-	21,074,260
Medium term notes	FLAC	8,765,085	8,765,085	-	10,642,097
Liabilities to banks	FLAC	349,487	349,487	-	363,998
Other financial liabilities ¹	FLAC	772,911	772,911	-	-
Derivative financial liabilities	FLHFT	634,610	-	634,610	634,610
Thereof aggregated according to IAS 39 categories					
Loans and Receivables	LaR	27,584,161	27,584,161	-	32,130,696
Financial Assets Held for Trading	FAHFT	1,346,228	-	1,346,228	1,346,228
Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost	FLAC	27,723,443	27,723,443	-	32,080,355
Financial Liabilities Held for Trading	FLHFT	634,610	-	634,610	634,610

¹ We refer to the exception of IFRS 7.29 for the disclosure of the fair value.

Only derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value in the statement of financial position of the Company. IFRS 7 requires that the classification of financial instruments at fair value is determined by reference to the source of input used to derive the fair value. The classification uses the following three-level hierarchy: Level 1 uses quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as input for the determination of the fair value, level 2 uses inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices) and level 3 uses inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). The derivatives of

the Company are exclusively categorised under level 2 in the fair value hierarchy of IFRS 7. There have not been any transfers between level 1 and level 2 for these instruments in 2013 or 2012.

The fair values recognized in the statement of financial position generally correspond to the market prices of the financial assets. If these are not immediately available, they must be calculated using standard valuation models on the basis of current market parameters. For this calculation, the cash flows already fixed or determined by way of forward rates using the current yield curve taking into account maturity adjusted spreads are discounted at the measurement date using the discount factors calculated from the yield curve applicable at the reporting date. Middle rates are used.

Since market prices are not available for the derivative financial instruments of the Company the fair value is determined with the use of standard valuation models on the basis of observable market parameters. For this calculation, the cash flows already fixed or determined by way of forward rates using the current yield curve taking into account maturity adjusted spreads are discounted at the measurement date using the discount factors calculated from the yield curve applicable at the reporting date. Middle rates are used. A distinction between the Clean and the Dirty price is made. The Dirty Price also comprises accrued interest. The recognized Fair Values correspond to the Full Fair Value or the Dirty Price.

The classification in level 1 or level 2 of quoted bonds and medium term notes has been determined by the trading volume of the instrument. USD and EUR denominated bonds and medium term notes with relatively high nominal amounts have been classified in level 1, all other in level 2. Liabilities to banks and loans have been classified in level 2.

The fair values of the financial instruments classified in level 1 equal the nominal amounts multiplied by the price quotations at the reporting date. All other fair values of the financial instruments classified in level 2 are calculated as present values of the payments associated with the debts, based on the applicable yield curve and DTAG's credit spread curve for specific currencies.

The following table shows the classification of financial instruments that are not recognized at fair value but whose fair values are disclosed:

thousands of €	31.12.2013		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Assets			
Loans to aff. comp.		28,723,500	28,723,500
Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost	24,758,318	4,242,130	29,000,448
- of which marketable securities	24,758,318		24,758,318
- of which non-marketable securities		4,242,130	4,242,130

thousands of €	31.12.2012		
	Level 1	Level 2	Total
Assets			
Loans and receivables (LaR)		32,130,696	32,130,696
Liabilities			
Financial Liabilities at Amortized Cost	27,341,414	4,738,941	32,080,355
- of which marketable securities	27,341,414		27,341,414
- of which non-marketable securities		4,738,941	4,738,941

The following table provides net gains and losses from interests by measurement categories:

thousands of €	From interest	From subsequent measurement		From derecognition	Net gain (loss)
		At fair value	Currency translation		2013
Loans and receivables (LaR)	1,422,494	-	(543,733)	-	878,761
Financial Instruments held for trading (FAHFT and FLHFT)	-	68,783	-	-	68,783
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost (FLAC)	(1,521,934)	-	428,034	-	(1,093,900)

thousands of €	From interest	From subsequent measurement		From derecognition	Net gain (loss)
		At fair value	Currency translation		2012
Loans and receivables (LaR)	1,527,431	-	(82,108)	-	1,445,323
Financial Instruments held for trading (FAHFT and FLHFT)	-	75,329	-	-	75,329
Financial liabilities measured at amortized cost (FLAC)	(1,616,435)	-	30,189	-	(1,586,246)

LaR = loans and receivables

FAHFT = financial assets held for trading

FLAC = financial liabilities at amortized cost

FLHFT = financial liabilities held for trading

The following financial instruments are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements and similar agreements. The counterparty for all those derivative financial instruments is Deutsche Telekom AG. Even though a netting option exists, netting is currently not applied. However both parties will have the potential right to settle all derivative financial instruments on a net basis in the event of default of the other party.

Offsetting 31.12.2013:

thousands of €	Derivative financial assets	Derivative financial liabilities
Net amount presented in the balance sheet	972,243	302,315
Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet	302,315	302,315
<i>thereof: financial instruments</i>	302,315	302,315
<i>thereof: collaterals</i>	-	-
Net amount	669,928	-

Offsetting 31.12.2012:

thousands of €	Derivative financial assets	Derivative financial liabilities
Net amount presented in the balance sheet	1,346,228	634,610
Related amounts not set off in the balance sheet	634,610	634,610
<i>thereof: financial instruments</i>	634,610	634,610
<i>thereof: collaterals</i>	-	-
Net amount	711,618	-

Interest from financial instruments is recognized in finance income (costs) and other financial income (please refer to notes 2 and 3).

Currency translation from financial instruments is recognized in other financial income (expense). We refer to note 3.

The net result from the subsequent measurement for financial instruments held for trading also includes interest and currency translation effects.

Finance expense from financial liabilities measured at amortized cost primarily consists of interest expense on bonds and other financial liabilities.

Finance income from loans and receivables primarily consists of interest income on loans to group companies.

8. Equity

The authorized share capital of the company as at December 31, 2013 amounts to EUR 2,268,901 and consists of 5,000 shares of common stock at a par value of EUR 453.78. The issued share capital amounts to EUR 453,780 and consists of 1,000 shares of common stock at a par of EUR 453.78. The remaining 4,000 shares are un-issued. There were no movements in the number of shares in 2013 or 2012. All shares are held by DTAG.

In 2013, the Company paid nil dividend per share (2012: 5,653.75 EUR).

Other disclosures

9. Notes to the statement of cash flows

The statement of cash flows has been prepared using the direct method.

Net cash from operating activities is mainly a result of the net margin earned by the Company, the cash outflows for loans granted to companies of the Deutsche Telekom Group and cash inflows for loans that have been repaid. Furthermore, the item includes cash in- and outflows for expired derivatives that were used for hedging purposes.

Net cash from financing activities mainly includes cash inflows from the issuance of bonds, medium term notes and bank loans and cash outflows from the repayment of these instruments.

The cash in- and outflows for loan and cross currency interest rate swap repayments and for new loans granted to companies of Deutsche Telekom Group match the cash in- and outflows from issues and/or repayments of bonds, medium term loans and bank loans.

The net amount from the cash pooling with DTAG, is the only component of cash and cash equivalents, and it is measured at cost. This amount is included in financial assets on the statement of financial position. We refer to note 6. The Company has access to credit facilities with two banks, one amounting to € 445 million and one of € 600 million. The bilateral credit agreements have an original maturity of 36 months and can, after each period of 12 months, be extended by a further 12 months to renew the maturity of 36 months.

The Company did not draw on the credit lines in 2013 or 2012. All liabilities from earlier credit line draw downs have been paid back.

10. Segment reporting

The primary activity of the Company is to finance its parent company and affiliated companies. Therefore segment information other than geographic information and information per major customer is not separately reported. There is only one reportable segment.

Geographic information

Interest income mainly from group companies according to their country of operations:

thousands of €	31.12.2013	31.12.2012
Germany	1,150,458	806,828
USA	202,853	630,586
Other countries	69,183	90,017
	1,422,494	1,527,431

In 2013, more than 10 % of the total interest income has been earned from loans with DTAG (TEUR 1,145,766 or 80.55%) and T-Mobile US Inc., Bellevue (TEUR 202,853 or 14.26%).

In 2012, more than 10 % of the total interest income has been earned from loans with DTAG (TEUR 737,038 or 48.25%) and T-Mobile US Inc., Bellevue (TEUR 630,586 or 41.28%).

For non-current loan receivables, we refer to note 6.

11. Related parties

No other related party transactions have occurred other than those already disclosed in notes 2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8 and 10.

Maastricht, March 11, 2014

The Board of Management:

F. Roose

Dr. I. Soczynski

The Supervisory Board:

G. Mischke

D. Cazzonelli

Dr. A. Lützner

Deutsche Telekom International Finance B.V.
Stationsplein 8-K
6221 BT Maastricht
The Netherlands

Other information

Proposed appropriation of loss

Following the proposed loss appropriation of the Board of Management, a dividend of EUR 2,680,521.16 will be distributed to the shareholder and the loss will be offset against retained earnings, awaiting approval of the General Meeting of Shareholders and the Supervisory Board.

Post statement of financial position events

No other events occurred since December 31, 2013, which would make the present financial position substantially different from that shown in the statement of financial position as that date, or which would require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statement.



Independent auditor's report

To: the general meeting of Deutsche Telekom International Finance B.V.

Report on the financial statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements 2013 as set out on pages 5 to 33 of Deutsche Telekom International Finance B.V., Amsterdam, which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013, the statement of comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended and the notes, comprising a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

The Managing Directors responsibility

The Managing Directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code, and for the preparation of the Report of the directors in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. Furthermore, the Managing Directors are responsible for such internal control as it determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. This requires that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the company's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by The Managing Directors, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V., Thomas R. Malthusstraat 5, 1066 JR Amsterdam, P.O. Box 90357, 1006 BJ Amsterdam, The Netherlands

T: +31 (0) 88 792 00 20, F: +31 (0) 88 792 96 40, www.pwc.nl

'PwC' is the brand under which PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V. (Chamber of Commerce 34180285), PricewaterhouseCoopers Belastingadviseurs N.V. (Chamber of Commerce 34180284), PricewaterhouseCoopers Advisory N.V. (Chamber of Commerce 34180287), PricewaterhouseCoopers Compliance Services B.V. (Chamber of Commerce 51414406), PricewaterhouseCoopers Pensions, Actuarial & Insurance Services B.V. (Chamber of Commerce 54226368), PricewaterhouseCoopers B.V. (Chamber of Commerce 34180289) and other companies operate and provide services. These services are governed by General Terms and Conditions ('algemene voorwaarden'), which include provisions regarding our liability. Purchases by these companies are governed by General Terms and Conditions of Purchase ('algemene inkoopvoorwaarden'). At www.pwc.nl more detailed information on these companies is available, including these General Terms and Conditions and the General Terms and Conditions of Purchase, which have also been filed at the Amsterdam Chamber of Commerce.



Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of Deutsche Telekom International Finance B.V. as at 31 December 2013, and of its result and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Pursuant to the legal requirement under Section 2: 393 sub 5 at e and f of the Dutch Civil Code, we have no deficiencies to report as a result of our examination whether the Report of the directors, to the extent we can assess, has been prepared in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of this Code, and whether the information as required under Section 2: 392 sub 1 at b-h has been annexed. Further we report that the Report of the directors, to the extent we can assess, is consistent with the financial statements as required by Section 2: 391 sub 4 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Amsterdam, 11 March 2014
PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.

Original has been signed by J. van der Hilst RA